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2012 U.S. & International dairy trade

Imports

Source: U.S. Dairy Export Council
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Rank Country 2012 Exports 
(in thousands  

of dollars)

Percent change  
from 2011

1 Mexico 1,229,834 +5%

2 Canada 558,395 +4%

3 China 416,002 +15%

4 Philippines 316,969 +13%

5 Japan 284,764 +3%

6 South Korea 226,104 +2%

7 Indonesia 190,260 -11%

8 Vietnam 139,582 -25%

9 Malaysia 133,094 -3%

10 Saudi Arabia 126,903 +13%

11 New Zealand 107,580 +58%

12 Australia 105,667 +18%

13 Singapore 87,647 +12%

14 Egypt 73,866 -20%

15 Brazil 72,427 +79%

Top 15 countries buying 
U.S. dairy products

Rank Country 2012 Imports 
(in thousands  

of dollars)

Percent change  
from 2011

1 New Zealand 734,311 +30%

2 Canada 404,463 +7%

3 Italy 319,567 -2%

4 France 206,577 -3%

5 Mexico 165,891 -7%

6 Netherlands 156,186 +4%

7 Ireland 131,418 -6%

8 Denmark 125,542 +20%

9 Germany 117,984 +68%

10 Switzerland 81,337 +7%

11 Australia 77,150 -14%

12 United Kingdom 63,292 +38%

13 Spain 62,337 +6%

14 Argentina 53,058 -22%

15 Turkey 53,595 +26%

Top 15 countries selling 
dairy products to the U.S. 

U.S. dairy exports/imports 
(in thousands of dollars)
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Total U.S. Dairy Exports: $5,218,643
Total U.S. Dairy Imports: $3,205,268

Exports
$97,950

$1,438,1571
11

Europe

-23%

+5%

2012 Value of dairy products sold  
to the U.S. (in thousands of dollars)

2012 Value of dairy products purchased 
from the U.S. (in thousands of dollars)

Percent change from 2011Region rank

Legend

NDM/SMP 25.8%

Cheese 21.3%

Whey 18.8%

Lactose 11.1%

Butterfat 3.3%

Yogurt/fermented 2.8%

Ice cream 2.4%

Fluid milk 1.0%

WMP 1.0%

Condensed/evap 0.9%

Casein 0.4%

Other 11.2%

Dairy products
leaving the U.S.

2012

Cheese 48.3%

Casein/caseinate 26.7%

MPC 19.5%

Butterfat 5.5%

Top 4 foreign 
products

sold into the U.S.

2012

Milk production for selected countries

Milk 
production 

rank Country

Total milk 
production
(in millions 

of lbs.)

Percent 
change 

from  
2011-2012

Cows in 
milk  
rank

Cows in 
milk  

(1,000 
head)

Percent 
change 

from  
2011-2012

Milk 
production 

per cow 
rank

Milk 
production 

per cow  
(lbs/cow)

Percent 
change 

from  
2011-2012

Per capita 
production 

rank

Gallons 
of milk 

produced 
per capita 
per month

Percent 
change 

from  
2011-2012

Domestic 
fluid milk 

consumption 
as % of 

country’s 
total milk 

production

2012* 2012* 2012* 2012* 2012*

1 European Union  308,644,000 +1.3% 2 22877 -1.1% 5  13,491 +2.4% 5 5.9 +1.1% 24%

2 United States  199,648,576 +1.7% 4 9225 +0.3% 2  21,642 +1.4% 4 6.1 +0.9% 32%

3 India  122,355,300 +3.7% 1 46400 +3.3% 16  2,637 +0.4% 12 1.0 +3.7% 94%

4 China  71,649,500 +5.9% 6 8000 +5.0% 10  8,956 +0.8% 14 0.5 +5.3% 41%

5 Russia  70,877,890 +1.3% 5 8600 -0.6% 12  8,242 +1.9% 8 4.8 +1.0% 35%

6 Brazil  69,422,854 +2.5% 3 19900 +3.6% 14  3,489 -1.1% 9 3.5 +1.7% 37%

7 New Zealand  44,859,201 +7.3% 8 5021 +4.3% 11  8,934 +2.9% 1 97.5 +6.9% 1.5%

8 Argentina  26,047,349 +3.0% 10 2193 +2.0% 8  11,877 +1.0% 3 6.3 +3.0% 18%

9 Mexico  24,587,904 +1.0% 7 6350 -0.8% 13  3,872 +1.8% 10 2.0 -3.0% 37%

10 Ukraine  24,030,140 +0.9% 9 2582 -1.9% 9  9,307 +2.8% 7 5.1 +1.1% 49%

11 Australia  22,079,069 +4.7% 11 1650 +1.9% 6  13,381 +2.8% 2 9.3 +4.4% 25%

12 Canada  18,628,870 +0.6% 12 985 +0.2% 4  18,913 +0.4% 6 5.2 -3.8% 38%

13 Japan  16,688,822 +1.3% 13 813 +1.0% 3  20,527 +0.3% 11 1.3 +1.6% 53%

14 South Korea  4,221,809 +1.4% 14 194 +1.6% 1  21,762 -0.1% 13 0.8 -1.5% 80%

15 Taiwan  696,654 -6.0% 15 57 +3.6% 7  12,222 -9.3% 15 0.3 -6.3% 103%

16 Philippines  39,683 +5.9% 16 15 +7.1% 15  2,646 -1.2% 16 0.004 +7.8% 317%

Total of selected countries  1,024,477,620 +2.4%  134,862 +1.9%  7,596 +0.5%  2.3 +0.7% 38%

*Data available for 2012 market year which in some cases may differ from calendar year data.
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*By volume

3.2%
Imports as a percent of U.S. milk solids 
production was 3.2 percent in 2012, up 
from 2.9 percent the year before.

Source: U.S. Dairy Export Council

13.2%
In 2012, 13.2 percent of U.S. milk solids 
production was sold overseas as dairy product 
exports.

56%
Since 2003, 56 percent of all new milk production 
has been sold as dairy exports.
Source: U.S. Dairy Export Council

Source: USDA Foreign Agriculture Service

2012’s new milk produced 
in the Midwest
Progressive Dairyman Editor Walt Cooley

U.S. dairy industry continues to consolidate

Year
All U.S.  
licensed

herds

Change in 
herds 1-99 cows 100-199 

cows
200-499 

cows
500+ 
cows

2002 74,110 -2,765 54,655 11,555 4,990 2,910

2003 70,375 -3,735 51,665 10,980 4,765 2,965

2004 66,830 -3,545 48,675 10,445 4,700 3,010

2005 64,540 -2,290 46,750 10,055 4,662 3,073

2006 62,070 -2,470 44,600 9,760 4,567 3,143

2007 59,130 -2,940 42,440 9,011 4,359 3,320

2008 57,127 -2,003 41,127 8,700 3,950 3,350

2009 54,942 -2,185 39,142 8,600 3,850 3,350

2010 53,132 -1,810 37,232 8,600 3,950 3,350

2011 51,291 -1,841 35,591 8,300 4,000 3,400

2012 49,331 -1,960 34,331 7,900 3,800 3,300

Milk production growth moved 
from the West to the Midwest in 
2012 – the opposite scenario from the 
previous year. A new drought in the 
Midwest that drove up commodity 
prices, and limited forage availability 
because of an old drought in the 
Southwest, contributed to the situation. 
Milk production grew 1 percent in 
the West, and Midwestern annual 
milk production increased by nearly 4 
percent.

  
World

For the first time in the last three 
years, growth of dairy imports on a 
per-value basis exceeded the growth 
of U.S. dairy exports, which at $5.2 
billion was still the largest-ever export 
sales figure. Imports as a percentage of 
U.S. milk solids production rose from 
2.9 percent in 2011 to 3.2 percent in 
2012. The percentage of U.S. milk solids 
bound for export markets ticked lower 
to 13.2 percent, down from the highest 
peak ever of 13.3 percent in 2011.

Nation
Industry consolidation moved 

slightly above the five-year average in 
2012 as 3.8 percent of licensed dairies 
exited the industry. The average U.S. 
dairy herd size grew by eight cows 
to 187. For the second year in a row, 
the U.S. dairy herd expanded, adding 
39,000 cows. However, the U.S. herd 
size has not returned to pre-2009 levels. 
The average dairy cow had an average 
annual production of 21,697 pounds, 
which was a new record.

Region 
More than half of all of the 

country’s new milk produced last year 
came from the Midwest. The region 

contributing the smallest amount of 
new milk to the U.S. total was the 
Southwest, at only 8 percent of new 
milk production. Also, there was no 
change in dairy cattle numbers in the 
Southwest. The Midwest added the 
most cows, ending the year with 17,000 
more cows than 2012. 

States
Colorado had the largest year-

over-year increase in milk production 
at 7.1 percent. Its southern neighbor, 
New Mexico, retained the top spot 
for average per-cow production. Cows 
in that state produced, on average, 
24,694 pounds per cow per year. Just 
to the east, Texas lost more than 15 
percent of its dairies in one year, the 
largest percentage change in number 
of licensed dairies in operation in the 
country. 

Three states changed position 
among the Top 25 milk-producing 
states. South Dakota improved to No. 
20, surpassing Illinois. Both it and Utah 
improved total annual milk production 
by 5 percent. According to the USDA, 
Utah and Illinois are now tied as the 
No. 21 milk-producing states.

Counties
Milk brought to market exceeded 

one billion pounds in Tulare County, 
California, in May 2012. U.S. 
countywide milk production surged 
early in 2012 during an above-average 
spring flush. Three out of every four 
Top 50 dairy counties recorded an 
increase in marketed milk in May 2012. 
A third of the Top 50 counties posted 
year-over-year production increases in 
excess of 5 percent. The Top 100 milk-
producing counties accounted for 58 
percent of total U.S. production.  PD

2012 U.S. forage statistics

Top 15 forage states
State 

ranking-  
production

State

Total 
forage 

production 
(in thousand 

tons)

Total 
alfalfa 
rank

Total alfalfa 
production 
(in thousand  

tons)

Total 
other 
hay
rank

Total 
other hay 

production 
(in thousand  

tons)

Total 
corn 

silage 
rank

Total corn 
silage 

production 
(in thousand 

tons)

Total 
greenchop 

rank

Total 
greenchop 
production 
(in thousand 

tons)

1 Wisconsin 24,045 7 2,415 30 600 1 14,210 1 6,820

2 California 20,338 1 6,555 9 2,160 2 11,263 10 360

3 Texas 13,112 27 490 1 9,000 11 3,610 18 12

4 New York 12,959 23 902 14 1,725 3 8,075 2 2,257

5 Pennsylvania 12,464 20 1,040 11 1,938 4 7,920 4 1,566

6 Minnesota 12,325 6 2,465 16 1,530 5 6,650 3 1,680

7 Idaho 11,720 2 4,160 30 600 6 5,940 6 1,020

8 South Dakota 8,963 5 2,590 17 1,500 8 4,800 14 73

9 Nebraska 8,668 8 2,272 12 1,800 9 4,400 12 196

10 Kansas 8,422 13 1,820 7 2,520 10 4,050 17 32

11 Iowa 8,339 9 2,117 28 697 7 4,875 7 650

12 Missouri 7,074 26 494 2 4,760 19 1,760 15 60

13 Colorado 6,961 4 2,625 23 1,136 13 3,200 0 0

14 Michigan 6,837 16 1,386 35 465 12 3,600 5 1,386

15 Kentucky 6,047 25 522 3 4,400 25 1,125 0 0

Top 15 Totals 168,274 31,853 34,831 85,478 16,112

U.S. total 250,918 52,049 67,829 113,450 17,590

Source: Crop Production 2012 Summary Report, USDA, NASS; statistical ties are represented by the same numerical ranking.

more than 5,000 thousand tons

1,000 to 5,000 thousand tons

500 to 1,000 thousand tons

0 to 500 thousand tons

no data reported

Total greenchop production

more than 10,000 thousand tons

5,000 to 10,000 thousand tons

1,000 to 5,000 thousand tons

500 to 1,000 thousand tons

0 to 500 thousand tons

Total corn silage production

more than 5,000 thousand tons

2,000 to 5,000 thousand tons

1,000 to 2,000 thousand tons

500 to 1,000 thousand tons

0 to 500 thousand tons

Total other hay production

more than 5,000 thousand tons

3,000 to 5,000 thousand tons

1,000 to 3,000 thousand tons

100 to 1,000 thousand tons

0 to 100 thousand tons

Total alfalfa hay production

more than 15,000 thousand tons

10,000 to 15,000 thousand tons

5,000 to 10,000 thousand tons

2,000 to 5,000 thousand tons

0 to 2,000 thousand tons

Total forage production

Total forage production is 
represented by the total of alfalfa, 
other hay, silage and greenchop 
production.

$558,395

$404,463

Canada

+4%

+7%

$256,443

$101,996

South America

+61%

-3%

$249,174

$70,877

Middle East

+15%

-10%

7 $245,513

$11,511

Africa

+19%

-4%

$210,584

$6,114

Caribbean

+13%

-3%

$5,419

$7,589

Former Soviet Union

-43%

-53%

Milk per cow 
(lbs. of milk)

New Mexico 24,694

Arizona 23,979

Colorado 23,978

Washington 23,794

Michigan 23,704

Top 5

Bottom 5
Alaska 14,250

Hawaii 14,200

Arkansas 13,300

Alabama 13,200

Louisiana 13,176

Number of   
licensed herds

Wisconsin 11,490

Pennsylvania 7,140

New York 5,150

Minnesota 4,125

Ohio 3,060

Michigan 2,130

California 1,650

Iowa 1,580

Indiana 1,570

Missouri 1,430

Top 10
Hawaii 0.351

Alaska 0.242

Florida 0.241

Alabama 0.236

Virginia 0.231

Top 5

Bottom 5
Wyoming 0.196

Utah 0.196

New Mexico 0.194

California 0.185

Idaho 0.184

Value of milk
(cents per lb.)2012

Source: U.S. Dairy Export Council

Source: U.S. Dairy Export Council
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2012 U.S. dairy statistics

CountyRegion

Nation

State County May 2012
(in lbs.)

Rank May 2011 
(in lbs.)

Rank Change
(annual)

CA TULARE 1,015,830,923 1 994,406,833 1 +2.2%

CA MERCED 517,298,213 2 485,778,110 2 +6.5%

CA STANISLAUS 379,512,658 3 354,656,378 4 +7.0%

CA KINGS 379,194,644 4 387,430,527 3 -2.1%

CA KERN 366,047,835 5 347,826,928 5 +5.2%

AZ MARICOPA 337,173,415 6 317,601,935 6 +6.2%

ID GOODING 335,635,712 7 286,193,297 7 +17.3%

CA FRESNO 238,621,565 8 242,208,658 8 -1.5%

WA YAKIMA 227,209,885 9 217,213,163 9 +4.6%

CA SAN JOAQUIN 209,922,044 10 208,959,985 10 +0.5%

PA LANCASTER 198,159,121 11 202,210,314 11 -2.0%

NM CHAVES 173,711,014 12 171,964,612 13 +1.0%

CA MADERA 160,558,377 13 158,537,489 14 +1.3%

ID JEROME 159,094,564 14 152,991,438 15 +4.0%

ID TWIN FALLS 151,726,255 15 176,487,825 12 -14.0%

CA SAN BERNARDINO 149,827,607 16 143,470,776 17 +4.4%

CO WELD 149,733,847 17 130,323,627 19 +14.9%

NM CURRY 140,520,776 18 149,144,461 16 -5.8%

ID CASSIA 110,871,590 19 140,968,016 18 -21.4%

WI CLARK 110,672,682 20 104,563,111 22 +5.8%

NM ROOSEVELT 109,349,953 21 105,928,139 21 +3.2%

WI MANITOWOC 107,138,244 22 103,098,082 23 +3.9%

MN STEARNS 106,393,169 23 107,291,556 20 -0.8%

WI MARATHON 105,512,044 24 98,427,495 26 +7.2%

WI DANE 105,243,099 25 98,136,338 27 +7.2%

WI FOND DU LAC 99,430,586 26 92,080,283 29 +8.0%

NY WYOMING 92,987,412 27 87,031,039 33 +6.8%

WI BROWN 92,324,375 28 88,145,066 32 +4.7%

CA RIVERSIDE 92,175,650 29 90,116,330 - +2.3%

WA WHATCOM 90,924,651 30 91,994,102 30 -1.2%

WI OUTAGAMIE 90,901,373 31 93,544,795 28 -2.8%

NM DONA ANA 83,926,284 32 89,547,571 31 -6.3%

TX ERATH 81,851,510 33 102,851,337 24 -20.4%

MI HURON 81,431,149 34 74,000,176 37 +10.0%

WI KEWAUNEE 78,920,272 35 76,157,685 35 +3.6%

NY CAYUGA 78,368,068 36 74,599,237 36 +5.1%

WI GRANT 77,937,964 37 73,056,321 38 +6.7%

TX DEAF SMITH 73,147,766 38 60,733,059 48 +20.4%

OR MORROW 71,134,620 39 70,189,680 41 +1.3%

WI DODGE 70,851,441 40 63,780,007 44 +11.1%

PA FRANKLIN 70,374,601 41 71,449,021 40 -1.5%

ID CANYON 70,080,390 42 67,534,848 42 +3.8%

WI SHAWANO 69,586,648 43 67,040,021 43 +3.8%

CO MORGAN 65,292,547 44 63,696,865 45 +2.5%

VT FRANKLIN 64,413,960 45 62,629,786 46 +2.8%

IA SIOUX 64,123,110 46 54,071,239 53 +18.6%

MI CLINTON 64,084,187 47 99,353,397 25 -35.5%

NY ST LAWRENCE 62,494,879 48 61,290,054 47 +2.0%

WI CALUMET 60,604,534 49 55,672,280 51 +8.9%

FL OKEECHOBEE 60,313,037 50 57,008,859 50 +5.8%

Source:  May 2012 California & Federal Milk Marketing Data, USDA
             *Estimated May 2012 milk production for Idaho counties, United Dairymen of Idaho
Note: This data represents only one month of federally marketed milk production. It may not accurately  
 reflect a county’s annual milk production and does not account for milk depooled due to price.

Top 50 dairy counties
(monthly totals in lbs. from May 2012)
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6.2
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9,233

21,697

$0.202

250,918

United States
200,324    +2.1%

+0.4%

+1.7%

-3.8%

+4.3%

2,622

 1,074   

7.92

12,464

2,815

23,303

$0.191

55,356

Southwest
 65,597    +0.5%

+.02%

-5.2%

+6.1%

24,090 

 123 

11.03

12,365

 2,975 

 21,157  

$0.206

88,073

Midwest
 62,943    +3.9%

+0.6%

+3.3%

-5.0%

+5.9%

1,769

 684 

11.9

5,269

1,209

23,068

$0.195

38,755

Northwest
 27,899    +2.7%

+1.2%

+1.5%

-0.6%

+1.7%

Cattle/calves, Corn, Soybeans

130

1,031

6.0

594

State ranking-  
 total milk production

Total milk production
(in millions of lbs.)

Percentage 
increase/decrease 
in total milk from 
2011-2012

State ranking- 
number of cows

State ranking-
milk lbs. per cow

State ranking-
2011 Value of milk per lb.

State ranking-
all forage production

State ranking-
GMPM

State ranking-
number of licensed herds

2011 dairy receipts 
as a percentage of 
state’s total farm 
receipts

Number of cows 
(in thousands)

Milk per cow (lbs.)

2011 Value of milk per lb.

All forage production
(in thousands of tons)

Gallons of milk per 
person per month  
(GMPM)

Number of licensed  
dairy herds

Legend

134

23,978

$0.200

6,961

15
Colorado
3,213 +7.1%

Average herd size

2011 dairy receipts 
annual total
(in millions of dollars)

State ranking-
average herd size

State’s top 3 farm 
commodities

All information is from 2012, unless otherwise noted.

Cattle/calves, Corn, Dairy

Northwest Midwest

Southwest East Coast

Northwest 13.9%

Southwest 34.1%

Midwest 30.1%

East Coast 21.9%

2012
Milk production

by region

10-year growth
Additional milk production 
from 2003 to 2012 
(millions of lbs. of milk)

California 6,364

Wisconsin 4,958

Idaho 4,784

Texas 3,966

Michigan 2,514

New Mexico 1,483

New York 1,244

Colorado 1,060

Arizona 956

Ohio 865

Minnesota 813

Indiana 800

Washington 653

South Dakota 638

Iowa 623

3-year growth
Additional milk production 
from 2009 to 2012 
(millions of lbs. of milk)

California 2,289

Wisconsin 1,985

Idaho 1,408

Michigan 921

New York 772

Texas 756

Washington 673

Arizona 432

Colorado 374

Indiana 356

Oregon 265

Florida 260

New Mexico 245

Kansas 243

Utah 184

1-year growth
Additional milk production 
from 2011 to 2012 
(millions of lbs. of milk)

Wisconsin 1,166

Michigan 411

New York 358

California 339

Idaho 302

Colorado 214

Ohio 211

Indiana 186

Minnesota 181

Kansas 146

Bottom 5

Top 15

Louisiana -295

Kentucky -345

Tennessee -400

Oklahoma -463

Missouri -482

Bottom 5

Top 15

Pennsylvania -58

Kentucky -72

Tennessee -104

Oklahoma -153

Missouri -164

Bottom 10

Top 10

+1.5%

-0.1%

+4.5%

480 

546

8.8

1,273

270

456

6.2

526

Source: February 2012 Milk Production Report, USDA
Statistical ties are represented by the same numerical ranking.

11%

Nevada -5

New Jersey -5

Tennessee -5

Louisiana -8

Arkansas -9

New Hampshire -11

Alabama -13

New Mexico -28

Pennsylvania -54

Oklahoma -74

Corn, Soybean, Cattle/calves

Cattle/calves, Dairy, Greenhouse

Cattle/calves, Dairy, Wheat

+1.0%
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42

8%

18

13

3

262 

23,794

$0.207

4,898

123

20,431 

$0.214

3,938

Washington
6,234  +1.1%

Oregon
2,513  +1.4%

Apples, Dairy, Wheat

Greenhouse, Cattle/calves, Dairy
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Idaho
13,558  +2.3%

Montana
299  +3.8%

North Dakota
347  +0.6%

Minnesota
9,071  +2.0%

Wisconsin
27,224  +4.5%

Michigan
8,889  +4.8%

Indiana
3,739  +5.2%

Delaware
93.8  +2.5%

New York
13,196  +2.8%

New Jersey
130  -3.7%

Vermont
2,569  +1.2%

New Hampshire
275  -3.8%

Maine
613  +2.5%

Massachusetts
219  -0.5%

Connecticut
358  -0.8%

Pennsylvania
10,493  -0.5%

Mississippi
201  -1.5%

Alabama
132  -9.0%

Louisiana
224  -3.4%

Arkansas
133  -6.3%

Alaska
5.7  -17.4%

Hawaii
28.4  +3.6%

Georgia
1,530  +5.5%

Florida
2,338  +3.0%

Tennessee
805  -0.6% North Carolina

940  +4.0%

South Carolina
277  -0.7%

Iowa
4,433  +2.0%

South Dakota
1,968  +5.1%

Nebraska
1,186  +1.1%

Kansas
2,731  +5.6%

Wyoming
125  +1.5%

Utah
1,951  +5.2%

Nevada
666  -0.7%

California
41,801  +0.8%

Arizona
4,508  +2.2%

New Mexico
8,149  -0.3%

Oklahoma
849  -8.0%

Texas
9,596  +0.1%

Colorado
3,213  +7.1%
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2.76

9,435

 2,236 

 19,627 

$0.220

68,735

East Coast
 43,884    +1.7%

-0.3%

+2.0%

-2.5%

+2.3%

+1.1%

10%

Broilers, Dairy, Corn

Northwest 13.9%

Southwest 34.1%

Midwest 30.1%

East Coast 21.9%

2012
Milk production

by region

Missouri
1,404  +1.2%

Illinois
1,951  +2.8%

Ohio
5,355  +4.1%

West Virginia
158  +1.3%

Rhode Island
18.3  -7.1%

Kentucky
1,120  +2.8%

Virginia
1,727   +0.5%

Maryland
979  +0.9%

 All states
State rank-  
total milk 

production
State

Total milk 
production
(in millions 

of lbs.)

Percentage 
increase/
decrease 

in total milk 
from 2011-2012

Number of 
cows 

(in 
thousands)

Percentage 
increase/decrease 
in number of cows 
from 2011-2012

Milk per 
cow  

(lbs. per 
year)

Percentage 
increase/
decrease 

in milk per cow 
from 2011-2012

Number of 
licensed  

dairy herds

Change
in licensed 
herds from 
2011-2012

Average 
herd 
size

Change
in avg. herd 
size from 

2011-2012

1 California 41,801 +0.9% 1,782 +0.7% 23,457 +0.1% 1,650 -25 1,080 +24

2 Wisconsin 27,224 +4.5% 1,270 +0.4% 21,436 +4.1% 11,490 -610 111 +6

3 Idaho 13,558 +.2.3% 580 +0.3% 23,376 +1.9% 565 -10 1,027 +21

4 New York 13,196 +2.8% 610 NC 21,633 +2.8% 5,150 -100 118 +2

5 Pennsylvania 10,493 -0.5% 536 -0.9% 19,576 +0.4% 7,140 -100 75 NC

6 Texas 9,596 +0.1% 436 +1.1% 22,009 -1.0% 500 -90 872 +141

7 Minnesota 9,071 +2.0% 465 -0.6% 19,508 +2.7% 4,125 -200 113 +5

8 Michigan 8,889 +4.8% 375 +2.5% 23,704 +2.3% 2,130 -30 176 +7

9 New Mexico 8,149 -0.4% 330 +0.3% 24,694 -0.6% 140 NC 2,357 +7

10 Washington 6,234 +1.1% 262 +0.8% 23,794 +0.3% 480 +10 546 -7

11 Ohio 5,355 +4.1% 270 +0.7% 19,833 +3.3% 3,060 -110 88 +4

12 Arizona 4,508 +2.2% 188 NC 23,979 +2.2% 110 NC 1,709 NC

13 Iowa 4,433 +2.0% 204 NC 21,730 +2.0% 1,580 -90 129 +7

14 Indiana 3,739 +5.2% 175 +1.7% 21,366 +3.4% 1,570 -80 111 +7

15 Colorado 3,213 +7.2% 134 +4.7% 23,978 +2.3% 130 NC 1,031 +46

16 Kansas 2,731 +5.6% 126 +2.4% 21,675 +3.1% 340 -30 371 +38

17 Vermont 2,569 +1.2% 133 -0.7% 19,316 +2.0% 970 -30 137 +3

18 Oregon 2,513 +1.4% 123 +1.7% 20,431 -0.3% 270 NC 456 +7

19 Florida 2,338 +3.0% 123 +3.4% 19,008 -0.3% 130 -10 946 +96

20 South Dakota 1,968 +5.1% 92 +1.1% 21,391 +4.0% 325 -25 283 +23

21 Illinois 1,951 +2.8% 100 +2.0% 19,510 +0.8% 760 -50 132 +11

22 Utah 1,951 +5.2% 90 +2.3% 21,678 +2.9% 230 -10 391 +25

23 Virginia 1,727 +0.5% 96 NC 17,990 -0.5% 680 -10 141 +2

24 Georgia 1,530 +5.5% 80 +1.3% 19,125 +4.2% 250 -10 320 +16

25 Missouri 1,404 +1.2% 94 -1.1% 14,936 +2.2% 1,430 -100 66 +4

26 Nebraska 1,186 +1.1% 56 -1.8% 21,179 +2.9% 210 -35 267 +34

27 Kentucky 1,120 +2.8% 74 -2.6% 15,135 +5.5% 840 -60 88 +4

28 Maryland 979 +0.9% 51 -1.9% 19,196 +2.9% 500 -10 102 NC

29 North Carolina 940 +4.0% 46 +2.2% 20,435 +1.7% 270 -20 170 +15

30 Oklahoma 849 -8.0% 48 -9.4% 17,688 +1.6% 200 -30 240 +10

31 Tennessee 805 -0.6% 50 NC 16,100 -0.6% 420 -30 119 +8

32 Nevada 666 -0.7% 29 NC 22,966 -0.7% 20 NC 1,450 NC

33 Maine 613 +2.5% 33 +3.1% 18,576 -0.6% 310 NC 106 +3

34 Connecticut 358 -0.8% 18 -5.3% 19,889 +4.7% 130 -10 138 +3

35 North Dakota 347 +0.6% 18 -5.3% 19,278 +6.2% 130 -15 138 +7

36 Montana 299 +3.8% 14 NC 21,357 +3.8% 70 NC 200 NC

37 South Carolina 277 -0.7% 16 NC 17,313 -0.7% 80 NC 200 NC

38 New Hampshire 275 -3.8% 14 NC 19,643 -3.8% 120 NC 117 NC

39 Louisiana 224 -3.4% 17 -5.6% 13,176 +2.2% 140 NC 121 -7

40 Massachusetts 219 -0.5% 12 -7.7% 18,250 +7.9% 150 -10 80 -1

41 Mississippi 201 -1.5% 14 NC 14,357 -1.5% 110 -10 127 +11

42 West Virginia 158 +1.3% 10 NC 15,800 +1.3% 95 NC 105 NC

43 Arkansas 133 -6.3% 10 -16.7% 13,300 +12.4% 110 -10 91 -9

44 Alabama 132 -9.0% 10 -9.1% 13,200 +0.1% 50 -5 200 NC

45 New Jersey 130 -3.7% 7 -12.6% 18,571 +10.0% 80 -5 88 -7

46 Wyoming 125 +1.5% 6 NC 20,817 +1.5% 20 NC 300 NC

47 Delaware 93.8 +2.5% 4.9 -2.0% 19,143 4.6% 50 NC 98 -2

48 Hawaii 28.4 +3.6% 2 +5.3% 14,200 -1.6% 2 NC 1,000 +50

49 Rhode Island 18.3 -7.1% 1 -9.1% 18,300 +2.2% 15 NC 67 -7

50 Alaska 5.7 -17.4% 0.4 -20.0% 14,250 +3.3% 4 NC 100 -25

U.S. total 200,324 +2.1% 9,233 +0.4% 21,697 +1.7% 49,331 -1,960  187  +8 

For reprints, contact Progressive Dairyman at (208) 324-7513 or download  
a digital copy at progressivedairy.com/stats


